
 
Telephone Enquiries: Ben Caulfield,  
Email:  ben.caulfield@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Monday, 11 December 2023 

Page 1 of 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Special Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Tuesday, 19th December, 2023 at 5.00 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Josh Allen 
 
Councillors Dominik Allen, Noordad Aziz, Mike Booth, Melissa Fisher and Carole Haythornthwaite 
 
Co-optees: Shahed Mahmood 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  F_PR 
 
 

2   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations  F_PR 
 
 

3   Minutes of the last Meeting  F_PR 
 
To submit the minutes of the Special Scrutiny Committee held on 9th November 2023 for 
approval as a correct record. 
  
Recommended          -           That the minutes be received and approved as a 
correct record. 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2 

 

4   Chair's Update  F_PR 
 
To receive a verbal update from the Chair on any previous matters arising from the 
Committee. 
 

5   Economic Development Update  F_PR 
 
To respond to the request from the Special Scrutiny Committee for information and an 
update on the Council’s Economic Development Function. 
 
Recommended - That the Special Scrutiny Committee note the report 
and raise any questions arising from the report before the scheduled meeting. 
 

 
 



 
1 

 
SPECIAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Thursday, 9th November, 2023 

 
Present:  
 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance: 

Councillor Josh Allen (in the Chair),  
Councillors Dominik Allen, Noordad Aziz, Melissa Fisher, 
Carole Haythornthwaite and Kimberley Whitehead (substituting for Mike 
Booth) and 
Co-optee: Mr Shahed Mahmood 
 
Councillors Loraine Cox, Munsif Dad BEM JP, Marlene Haworth, Zak 
Khan, Colin McKenzie and Mohammed Younis 
 

Apologies Councillor Mike Booth 

  

 
The Chair, Councillor Josh Allen, welcomed everyone to the meeting and reminded all 
present that members of the public could be filming proceedings.  He indicated that he 
might be minded to take questions form members of the public if time permitted.  However, 
one group of questions submitted in advance had been rejected as the tone of the e-mail 
had been aggressive and the questions had be prefaced by unsubstantiated claims. 

 
204 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Mike Booth.  Councillor 
Kimberley Whitehead was present as his substitute. 
 

205 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
Councillor Melissa Fisher declared a personal interest in agenda Item 6 - Leisure 
Transformation Update, in the light of her appointment to represent the Council as a non-
voting member of the Board of Hyndburn Leisure. 
 
There were no dispensations notified. 
 

206 Minutes of the last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 12th September 2023 were submitted for approval 
as a correct record. 
 
The Chair indicated that the name of co-optee Mr Shahed Mahmood had been omitted in 
error from the list of those present at the meeting 
 
Councillor Whitehead reported that the names of Councillors Aziz, Booth, Fisher and 
Haythornthwaite had been duplicated incorrectly in the section recording the co-optees 
present. 
 
Resolved - That subject to the following amendments in the 

section recording co-optees present at the meeting: 
 
(a) the addition of the name “Mr Shahed 

Mahmood”; and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 

 
2 

 
(b) the deletion of the names “Noordad Aziz, Mike 

Booth, Melissa Fisher and Carole 

Haythornthwaite”, 

 
the minutes of the Special Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 12th September 2023 be received 
and signed as a correct record 

 
207 Chairs Update 

 
The Chair provided a short verbal update on two matters.  At the meeting in July, Councillor 
Noordad Aziz had recommended that the Council consider extending the remit of the 
Committee to include other town centres.  That proposal had been approved last week by 
the Council.  In addition, the Council had agreed to add Leisure Transformation and the 
Local Plan (which were on today’s agenda) to the terms of reference of this Committee. 
  
The Chair invited further questions or comments from the Committee on the above update.  
Councillor Aziz moved the establishment of a task and finish group to conduct a review of 
potential investment opportunities in other townships outside of Accrington Town Centre. 
 
Resolved (1) To note the update report provided by the Chair in 

respect of the Committee’s agreed terms of 
reference. 

 
(2) To approve the establishment of a task and finish 

group to conduct a review of potential investment 
opportunities in other townships outside of 
Accrington Town Centre. 

 
208 Local Plan Update 

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the key matters relating to the 
emerging Local Plan, comprising information on: 
 
a) the preparation of the emerging Local Plan up to now; 
b) the next steps, including likely the need to re-consult at Regulation 19 stage. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Marlene Haworth, was in attendance to introduce the 
report, but apologised that she was not in a position to answer any detailed questions on 
the technical content. 
 
The report indicated that work had reached an advanced stage in the preparation of the 
new Local Plan for Hyndburn.  Once adopted, the new Plan would replace the saved 
elements of the 1996 Local Plan and the 2012 Core Strategy.  The two key documents 
representing the Local Plan for Hyndburn would, therefore, become the new Local Plan, 
which would contain updated Strategic Policies and Site Allocations, and the adopted 
Development Management Development Plan Documents (DPD) 2018, which contained 
local (non-strategic) policies. The key stages of the Local Plan adoption process, according 
to the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 were 
provided as Table 1 in the report.  A su
[...]
anagement 
on the contractor.  There were some contingencies built in to cover the first three months 
which might be required, for example, if the site condition surveys had failed to identify 
adverse ground conditions. 
 
Councillor Noordad Aziz commented that Mercer Hall could be considered to be the jewel in 
the crown of Great Harwood.  Formerly and dance hall, then a swimming pool, the building 
remained a stunning piece of architecture which should be a focal point within the town.  
This was one reason for suggesting the creation of a task and finish group to look at 
investment in the townships.  He also expressed disappointment that the building adjacent 
to the Bank Mill Centre was not available as this could enhance the overall potential of the 
site.  Ms Sims indicated that the Trust had attempted to buy that building, but had not been 
successful.  Councillor Aziz was pleased to see the successful use of Clayton Community 
Centre.  He added that former councillor, Tim O’Kane, had fought hard to keep this building 
in use.  The partnership with the Amateur Boxing Club at that location had proved very 
successful, so much so that one of the Club’s members had turned professional last week.  
He hoped that Hyndburn Leisure would continue to support the Boxing Club. 
 
Resolved - To note the presentation provided to update the 

Committee in connection with the Leisure 
Transformation Programme. 

 
210 Levelling Up Funded Projects 

 
Members considered a report of Councillor Mohammed Younis, Portfolio Holder for 
Levelling Up.  Councillor Younis was in attendance to introduce the report.  He was 
accompanied by Steve Riley, Executive Director – Environment.  The Leader of the Council 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

 
7 

had also remained in the meeting, as she had a keen interest in the Market Hall 
development. 
 
Councillor Younis spoke to indicate that he was pleased to provide a written update for the 
Committee.  There was a lot of public interest in this p
[...]
curement 

experts; other consultants, delivery partner, operator); 

 what was being focused on for RIBA Stage 4; and 

Page 10



 
 
 

 

 
9 

 market decant plan (Most traders would relocate to cabins supplied by Rapid Retail 

Ltd located outside the Town Hall and Market Hall). 

 
Mr Riley was aware that a number of questions had been put to the Chair in advance of the 
meeting, particularly in relation to the Market Hall intervention.  He indicated that many of 
the questions and responses had been provided at the Special Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held in March 2023.  Regular reports had been presented to Cabinet explaining how the 
Council had engaged experts to produce reports on the new offering and to support in the 
procurement of operators.  The Council’s website included a dedicated area for the town 
square development and included a number of Frequently Asked Questions and responses. 
 
That said, Mr Riley had collated those questions submitted which on similar themes, so as 
to provide the following general responses. 
 

 A dedicated Decant Project Manager had been procured and was now available to 

market traders to answer queries.  A number of methods had been set up as 

different traders found different methods helpful – they had an office in the market 

which they worked out of several times a week so they were available for face to 

face catch ups, they had held group meetings with all traders, and they had held 

individual 1-2-1 sessions with traders so they could communicate their 

requirements, and discuss any queries or comments they had on the design.  There 

was a FAQs sheet for the traders that had answers to all the questions they had 

asked.  There was a dedicated email address for the traders if they wanted to send 

an enquiry by email.  

 

 For those traders who wished to continue trading during the market hall 

redevelopment, the Council had/was supporting them by providing bespoke 

accommodation on the town sq
[...]
ring.  This would include proposals on its 

operation, including any regular or special markets/events within the market hall and 

pavilion opposite the old Wilko site and the new parking area along Peel Street. 

 

 The Council wanted to support small businesses in Hyndburn, and that included 

new and existing traders in the new vision for the Market Hall.  Ultimately, to ensure 

the future Market Hall was a success, the operator would need many traders to 

occupy the Market once works had been completed and the operator and Council 

would be committed to supporting local independent traders who supported the new 

vision. 

 
The Chair thanked Mr Riley for his presentation and broad answers.  He then read out a 
number of specific questions submitted prior to the meeting.  The questions put and Mr 
Riley’s responses are shown below: 
 
1. How many businesses were in the Market Hall currently and how many were 

scheduled to come back to the Market Hall after the refurbishment had taken place?  

Please could you provide a list of which businesses were going where? 

 
Response: There were 30 stalls still operating in the Market Hall.  It was unclear 
exactly how many would return, as a number were considering moving to other 
permanent locations in the town centre.  Occupancy of the Market Hall would be the 
operator’s responsibility, but clearly they would wish to fill it with traders. 

 
2. Was it true that businesses would have to submit business proposals before they were 

permitted to return to the Market Hall?  If businesses had to submit business proposals 

what help would the Council provide for businesses?  What if a business refused to 

submit a business proposal?  

 
Response: The potential need for business plans had been explained as above.  The 
Council already required these.  The final decision on their usage would be for the 
operator to take. 

 
3. Some businesses currently had storage facilities in the Market Hall.  Where would the
[...]
nsultations taken place with retailers on Broadway about having cabins in 

front of existing shops? 

 
Response: No cabins were due to be sited on Broadway.  The cabins would be located 
on the town square, in front of the Town Hall and Market Hall. 

 
15. A trader had approached Councillor Whitehead today and mentioned that they were 

upset to learn that a councillor had applied of a licence for a stall in the middle of the 

Market Hall.  Was there an application of this nature? 

 
Response: No such application had been submitted.  The operator would be 
responsible for the allocation of stalls in the refurbished market hall at the appropriate 
time.  The Chair added that all councillors received an e-mail when licensing 
applications were submitted, so as to enable comments or objections to be submitted. 

 
16. What discussions had taken place with other businesses in the town centre affected by 

the Levelling Up interventions, such as Chocky Mike and White Orchid, in Market 

Chambers?  There had been a number of negative posts on social media over the last 

week about the retirement of some existing Market Hall traders.  There had been some 

criticism made that the Decant Project Team was not often available.  Councillor 

Whitehead had sent an e-mail to the Council suggested that the Portfolio Holder visit 

the market traders personally. 

 
Response: Councillor Younis thanked Councillor Whitehead for raising this suggestion.  
The Leader of the Council commented that she remained passionate about the Market 
Hall.  She gave an assurance that she had spoken to traders on several occasions 
over the last six months and discussions had taken place about all of the points being 
mentioned today.  She had not been contacted directly by any trader wishing to report 
a lack of communication. 

 
17. Could the Peel Street public toilets be reopened while the market hall was closed? 

 
Response: This was currently being considered. 

 

Page 14



 
 
 

 

[...]
ess.  With 
around 30 traders moving into temporary accommodation and concerns about whether they 
would be selected to return to the Market Hall, this was an unsettling time.  Mr Riley 
confirmed that the operator would need to look at which businesses would meet their vision 
for the future of the Market Hall.  However, it was likely that most traders who wanted to 
would be able to return.  A small number of traders had taken their own decision to not to 
return for a variety personal or commercial of reasons. 
 
Councillor Aziz expressed a view that the Council’s plans lacked an overall vision and that 
the decision to sub-let the Market Hall to an independent operator who would develop their 
own vision was flawed.  He noted many of the traders had over 50 years’ experience and 
questioned why they would need to submit a business plan.  He asked if the Council could 
support them through this process.  Mr Riley confirmed that assistance would be provided, 
if requested, when the operator’s criteria were made known.  The process should be 
relatively simple and the information sought might be akin to that required when applying for 
a small business loan. 
 
Councillor Aziz called for arrangements to be made for all councillors to undertake a town 
centre walk to speak to traders.  The Chair agreed that this would be a useful opportunity 
for all councillors to engage with traders and suggested that this should include market 
traders and those traders around the town centre who might be affected by the Levelling Up 
interventions.  A few sessions could be arranged which would allow engagement by 
councillors first hand.  Mr Mahmood spoke in favour of this proposal. 
 
Councillor Younis summed up.  He confirmed that consideration of the reopening of the 
public toilets on Peel Street was progressing.  He understood that traders might be 
apprehensive about change, however, this project represented a big step forward.  
Inevitably there would be some differences of opinion about the programme.  The Council 
was here to assist traders through his time of change and, if necessary, to advise them 
about the completion of business plans.  Where traders wanted to return, the Council could 
help by discussing any issues with the Market Hall operator.  Some £10m was due to be 

Page 15



 
 
 

 

 
14 

spent on the Market Hall, so the Council was keen for it to be successful.  The concerns 
expressed today were acknowledged and the Council was doing its utmost to address 
them, where it could. 
 
Resolved: (1) To note the report, presentation and responses to 

the questions posed. 
 

(2) To recommend that Cabinet: 
 
(i) Arrange a date for all councillors who wish to 

meet with traders and businesses around the 

Town Square to listen to their views; and 

 
(ii) Consider the reopening of the Peel Street public 

conveniences during the temporary closure of 
the Market Hall. 

 
 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 

Page 16



 

Page 1 of 6 
 

REPORT TO: Special Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 19 December 2023 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Zak Khan - Economic Development & 
Sustainability  

REPORT AUTHOR: Salma Chaudhry, Economic Development Manager 

TITLE OF REPORT: Economic Development Progress Update 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

Options Not applicable 

  

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To respond to the request from the Special Scrutiny Committee for information and an 

update on the Council’s Economic Development Function. 
 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
 That the Special Scrutiny Committee note the report and raise any questions arising 
 from the report before the scheduled meeting. 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Council’s newly approved Corporate Strategy sets out an ambitious and 

sustainable future for Hyndburn.  The strategy identifies three
[...]
  Salma Chaudhry, a very experienced economic 
development officer, has taken up the new role of Economic Development Manager 
since the end of July, 2023.  Since her appointment, Salma is making significant 
progress with the Council’s ambitions for employment and business growth. Economic 
development activity includes: 

 
3.3 Federation of Small Business 
 
 The Council’s commitment to the The Federation of Small Businesses (FSB) local 

pledge, will continue by focusing on events hosted together online with Hyndburn BC, 
as well as attendance at FSB networking events, to support with the priorities listed 
below which will help strengthen the local economy these include: 

 
 

 To engage with small businesses and the self-employed – and to appoint a 
dedicated Small Business Champion and ensure that local authority 
representatives meet with small business and the self-employed. 

 Work towards Net Zero – and the Council to signpost business for help with moving 
towards net zero. 

 Employment and skills – to help facilitate skill training organisations and local 
business to overcome local skills challenges 

 Public sector procurement – raise awareness of public sector procurement 
opportunities 

 Business Rates – raise awareness and encourage local business to take up Small 
Business Rates Relief where eligible 

 Prompt payment – ensure small business are paid promptly and on time with 30 
days being a maximum for the Council 

 
 
 

Page 18



 

Page 3 of 6 
 

3.4 Economic Policy Forum 
 
 The first Economic Policy Forum meeting hosted by East Lancashire Chamber of 

Commerce took place on the 13th of September 2023. This was attended by 
approximately 20 business leaders to gain a better understanding of their perspective 
on how the Council engages and listens to local business. Feedback and comments 
have been taken on board and as a result several actions listed within this report have 
been put into place. Further, quarterly meetings have 
[...]
func=startdown&id=1407


 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last Meeting
	5 Economic Development Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
SPECIAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Tuesday, 19th December, 2023 

 
Present:  
 
 
 
 
In Attendance: 

Councillor Josh Allen (in the Chair),  
Councillors Dominik Allen, Mike Booth, Melissa Fisher, 
Carole Haythornthwaite and Colin McKenzie 
Co-optees: Shahed Mahmood 
 
Councillors Zak Khan 
 

Apologies Councillor Noordad Aziz 

  

 
251 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
There were apologies from Councillor Noordad Aziz. Councillor Colin McKenzie substituted. 
 

252 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

253 Minutes of the last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 9th November 2023 were submitted for approval as 
a correct record. 
 
Resolved - the minutes of the Special Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 
9th November 2023 be received and signed as a correct record. 
 

254 Chair's Update 
 
The Chair provided a verbal update. 
 
At the November meeting, this committee made 2 recommendations to Cabinet relating to 
the Market Hall decant. 
 
The recommendations were as follows: 
 

(i) That Cabinet arrange a date for all councillors who wish to meet with traders 
and businesses around the Town Square to listen to their views; and  

 
(ii) That Cabinet consider the reopening of the Peel Street public conveniences 

during the temporary closure of the Market Hall. 
 
It is a requirement to report back the responses from Cabinet to the relevant Scrutiny 
Meeting. The Leader of the Council responded to both recommendations at Cabinet on 6th 
December. The first recommendation was rejected, with the Leader emphasising the 
extensive amount of consultation which has and continues to take place with regarding the 
Levelling Up project and Market Hall decant. The 2nd recommendation was accepted and 
this is now being looked into. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
2 

In addition, the Committee also recommended that Planning Officers be requested to report 
back to the Committee on some outstanding questions. The Planning Officer has submitted 
responses to all these questions in writing which have been submitted to Committee 
members. 
 
There were no questions from the Committee. The update was noted. 
 

255 Economic Development Update 
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Zak Khan (Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 
Sustainability), Mark Hoyle (Head of Regeneration and Housing) and Salma Choudhry 
(Economic Development Manager) to present this item. 
 
Mark Hoyle began the report by welcoming Salma Choudhry to his team, who has recently 
been appointed as the Economic Development Manager and has been doing excellent 
working engaging with local businesses. 
 
Cllr Khan reported that he has already begun to work closely with Salma, and would like to 
record his thanks for the work already carried out in a short space of time. Cllr Khan 
referred to the written report which was just a snippet of activity being carried out by the 
Council. He referred to recent news that the Council had received some Levelling Up 
funding for Great Harwood and insisted that economic development is about the whole 
borough, not just Accrington. 
 
Cllr Khan highlighted the following from the report: 
 

- Levelling Up Funding 
- Additional £20 million funding 
- Role of the Economic Development Manager 
- Work with the Federation of Small Businesses 
- Economic Policy Forum 
- Mini Business themed workshops 
- Boost Business 
- Commercial planning applications 
- Retailers against crime 
- Accrington town centre projects 
- UKSPF 
- Meetings with business leaders 
- Community outreach 
- Lancashire Business Day 
- Newsletter 
- Employment and skills meeting 

 
The Chair welcomed the report and invited questions from the Committee. The Portfolio 
Holder and Officer responded to questions on the following: 
 

- Potential continuation of UKSPF 
- Devolution and the effects on future funding 
- Small Business Champion role 
- Supporting businesses outside of Accrington 
- Communication with small businesses 
- Feedback from small businesses 
- Encouraging good quality start-up businesses 
- Engagement with local colleges 
- What is the long term vision 



 
 
 

 

 
3 

 
Cllr Khan ended by saying he is open to engagement with all Councillors on this topic at 
any time, and he would welcome input. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


